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funds and Levin funds for Federal elec-
tion activity that calendar year, to 
date, for each category of Federal elec-
tion activity. 

(iv) Itemization. The disclosure re-
quired by paragraph (b)(2) of this sec-
tion must include, in addition to any 
other applicable reporting requirement 
of this chapter, the itemized disclosure 
of receipts and disbursements of $200 or 
more to or from any person for Federal 
election activities. 

(3) Reporting of disbursements allocated 
between Federal funds and non-Federal 
funds, other than Levin funds. A State, 
district, or local committee of a polit-
ical party that makes a disbursement 
for costs allocable between Federal and 
non-Federal funds, other than the costs 
of Federal election activity that is al-
located between Federal funds and 
Levin funds under 11 CFR 300.33, must 
comply with 11 CFR 104.17. 

(c) Filing—(1) Schedule. A State, dis-
trict, or local committee of a political 
party, or an association or similar 
group of candidates for State or local 
office or of individuals holding State or 
local office, that must file reports 
under paragraph (b) of this section 
must comply with the monthly filing 
schedule in 11 CFR 104.5(c)(3). 

(2) Electronic filing. Receipts of Fed-
eral funds for Federal election activity 
that constitute contributions under 11 
CFR part 100, subpart B, and disburse-
ments of Federal funds for Federal 
election activity that constitute ex-
penditures under 11 CFR part 100, sub-
part D, apply when determining wheth-
er a political committee must file re-
ports in an electronic format under 11 
CFR 104.18. 

(d) Recordkeeping. A State, district, 
or local committee of a political party, 
or an association or similar group of 
candidates for State or local office or 
of individuals holding State or local of-
fice, that must file reports under para-
graph (b) of this section must comply 
with the requirements of 11 CFR 104.14. 

[67 FR 49120, July 29, 2002, as amended at 67 
FR 78682, Dec. 26, 2002; 70 FR 75385, Dec. 20, 
2005] 

§ 300.37 Prohibitions on fundraising 
for and donating to certain tax-ex-
empt organizations (2 U.S.C. 
441i(d)). 

(a) Prohibitions. A State, district or 
local committee of a political party 
must not solicit any funds for, or make 
or direct any donations of non-Federal 
funds, including Levin funds, to: 

(1) An organization that is described 
in 26 U.S.C. 501(c) and exempt from tax-
ation under section 26 U.S.C. 501(a) and 
that makes expenditures or disburse-
ments in connection with an election 
for Federal office, including expendi-
tures or disbursements for Federal 
election activity; 

(2) An organization that has sub-
mitted an application for tax-exempt 
status under 26 U.S.C. 501(c) and that 
makes expenditures or disbursements 
in connection with an election for Fed-
eral office, including expenditures or 
disbursements for Federal election ac-
tivity; or 

(3) An organization described in 26 
U.S.C. 527, unless the organization is: 

(i) A political committee under 11 
CFR 100.5; 

(ii) A State, district, or local com-
mittee of a political party; 

(iii) The authorized campaign com-
mittee of a State or local candidate; or 

(iv) A political committee under 
State law, that supports only State or 
local candidates and that does not 
make expenditures or disbursements in 
connection with an election for Federal 
office, including expenditures or dis-
bursements for Federal election activ-
ity. 

(b) Application. This section also ap-
plies to: 

(1) An officer or agent acting on be-
half of a State, district, or local com-
mittee of a political party; 

(2) An entity that is directly or indi-
rectly established, financed, main-
tained or controlled by a State, district 
or local committee of a political party 
or an officer or agent acting on behalf 
of such an entity; or 

(3) An entity that is directly or indi-
rectly established, financed, main-
tained, or controlled by an agent of a 
State, district, or local committee of a 
political party. 

(c) Determining whether an organiza-
tion makes expenditures or disbursements 
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in connection with a Federal election. (1) 
In determining whether a section 501(c) 
organization is one that makes expend-
itures or disbursements in connection 
with a Federal election, including ex-
penditures or disbursements for Fed-
eral election activity, pursuant to 
paragraphs (a)(1) and (2) of this section, 
a State, district, or local committee of 
a political party or any other person 
described in paragraph (b) of this sec-
tion, may obtain and rely upon a cer-
tification from the organization that 
satisfies the criteria described in para-
graph (d) of this section. 

(2) In determining whether a section 
527 organization is a State-registered 
political committee that supports only 
State or local candidates and does not 
make expenditures or disbursements in 
connection with an Federal election, 
including expenditures or disburse-
ments for Federal election activity, 
pursuant to paragraph (a)(3)(iv) of this 
section, a State, district, or local com-
mittee of a political party or any other 
person described in paragraph (b) of 
this section, may obtain and rely upon 
a certification from the organization 
that satisfies the criteria described in 
paragraph (d) of this section. 

(d) Certification. A State, district, or 
local committee of a political party or 
any person described in paragraph (b) 
of this section may rely upon a certifi-
cation that meets all of the following 
criteria: 

(1) The certification is a signed writ-
ten statement by an officer or other 
authorized representative of the orga-
nization with knowledge of the organi-
zation’s activities or by the treasurer 
of the State-registered political com-
mittee described in paragraph (a)(3)(iv) 
of this section; 

(2) The certification states that with-
in the current election cycle, the orga-
nization or political committee has not 
made, and does not intend to make, ex-
penditures or disbursements in connec-
tion with an election for Federal office 
(including for Federal election activ-
ity); and 

(3) The certification states that the 
organization or political committee 
does not intend to pay debts incurred 
from the making of expenditures or 
disbursements in connection with an 
election for Federal office (including 

for Federal election activity) in a prior 
election cycle. 

(e) If a State, district, or local com-
mittee of a political party or any per-
son described in paragraph (b) of this 
section has actual knowledge that the 
certification is false, the certification 
may not be relied upon. 

(f) It is not prohibited for a State, 
district, or local committee of a polit-
ical party or its agents to respond to a 
request for information about a tax-ex-
empt group that shares the party’s po-
litical or philosophical goals. 

[67 FR 49120, July 29, 2002, as amended at 70 
FR 12789, Mar. 16, 2005] 

Subpart C—Tax-Exempt 
Organizations 

§ 300.50 Prohibited fundraising by na-
tional party committees (2 U.S.C. 
441i(d)). 

(a) Prohibitions on fundraising and do-
nations. A national committee of a po-
litical party, including a national con-
gressional campaign committee, must 
not solicit any funds for, or make or di-
rect any donations of non-Federal 
funds to the following organizations: 

(1) An organization that is described 
in 26 U.S.C. 501(c) and exempt from tax-
ation under section 26 U.S.C. 501(a) and 
that makes expenditures or disburse-
ments in connection with an election 
for Federal office, including expendi-
tures or disbursements for Federal 
election activity; 

(2) An organization that has sub-
mitted an application for tax-exempt 
status under 26 U.S.C. 501(c) and that 
makes expenditures or disbursements 
in connection with an election for Fed-
eral office, including expenditures or 
disbursements for Federal election ac-
tivity; or 

(3) An organization described in 26 
U.S.C. 527, unless the organization is: 

(i) A political committee under 11 
CFR 100.5; 

(ii) A State, district, or local com-
mittee of a political party; or 

(iii) The authorized campaign com-
mittee of a State or local candidate; 

(b) Application. This section also ap-
plies to: 
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